

No. 20-366

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*,

Appellants,

v.

NEW YORK, *ET AL.*,

Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Southern District of New York*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
Counsel of Record
1250 Connecticut Av NW
Suite 700-1A
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities..... ii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Statement of the Case 1

Summary of Argument..... 2

Argument..... 3

I. The Government has not violated any
statutory or constitutional requirement. 3

 A. Illegal aliens are not “the People” of the
 United States..... 4

 B. Neither § 2a nor the legislative history
 relied on below provide an answer. 5

II. The district court did not have jurisdiction. 6

 A. The district court lacked Article III
 jurisdiction..... 7

 1. Plaintiffs cannot show a differential-
 undercount injury. 8

 2. Plaintiffs cannot show a diverted-
 resource injury. 9

 3. Plaintiffs’ claim is not ripe..... 11

 B. No final action has occurred for APA
 review..... 12

 C. Plaintiffs lack both the direct injury and
 the ongoing violation of federal law
 required for equity review..... 13

Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Ickes</i> , 302 U.S. 464 (1938)	13-14
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	6-7
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 337 (1997)	14
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	7-8
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	14
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	9
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2551 (2019)	8-9
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	3, 13
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	12
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	9
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	10
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	15
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1118 (2018)	6

<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	2-3, 9-11
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947).....	3
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	5
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	12-13
<i>McGrath v. Kristensen</i> , 340 U.S. 162 (1950).....	4
<i>Morales v. TWA</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	15
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Muskrat v. U.S.</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911).....	7
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	9
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9-10
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	5
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	9
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	6
<i>Texas v. U.S.</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	7, 11

<i>U.S. ex rel. Turner v. Williams</i> , 194 U.S. 279 (1904)	4-5
<i>U.S. v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	13
<i>U.S. v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	5
<i>U.S. v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	4
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	10
<i>Wadley S. R. Co. v. Georgia</i> , 235 U.S. 651 (1915)	13
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	10
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	4
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	12
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	13
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. I, §2, cl. 3	4
U.S. CONST. art. III	2-3, 6-11, 13-14
U.S. CONST. amend. V	13
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 3	13
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4	13
2 U.S.C. § 2a(a)	2
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-706	3, 12-13, 15
5 U.S.C. § 702	12

5 U.S.C. § 704	12
13 U.S.C. § 141(a).....	4
13 U.S.C. § 221(a).....	8
Legislative History	
71 CONG. REC. 1603 (1929).....	6
71 CONG. REC. 1832-33 (1929).....	6
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
S.Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
Excluding Illegal Aliens From the Apportionment Base Following the 2020 Census, 85 Fed. Reg. 44,679 (July 23, 2020)	1
